PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4391289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOLE SOLE	07/13/2009
PENG YIN	07/13/2009
YUNFEI ZHENG	07/08/2009
XIAOAN LU	07/09/2009
QIAN XU	07/09/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THOMSON LICENSING
Street Address:	1 RUE JEANNE D'ARC
City:	ISSY LES MOULINEAUX
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92130

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15190827

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 609-734-6817

Email: Brian.Pritchett@Technicolor.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN J. DORINI, THOMSON LICENSING LLC.

Address Line 1: 4 RESEARCH WAY, FLOOR 3
Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PU090088	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONALD KOLCZYNSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald Kolczynski/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=PU090088_US_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 042187 FRAME: 0353

504344601

 $source = PU090088_US_ASSIGNMENT\#page 2.tif$

PATENT REEL: 042187 FRAME: 0354

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby de	clare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is name	ed below) or or	e of <u>5</u> joint	inventors (if plural inventors are named below) of the
inventions relating to	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR VIDEO ENCODING	AND DECO	DING USING ADAPT	IVE TREE SELECTION
described in an Appl Docket	lication for Patent filed on July 2, 2009		No. 61/222,729	
No. PU09		date and seri	al number or by the D	ocket Number listed above, executed by me on even
	ion of this Assignment/Agreement			
For valuable	e consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to a successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest,	o Thomson Lic	sensing, a corporation	duly organized and existing under the laws of the options, and all the rights and privileges under any
and all Letters Pater	nt that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuati	ons, reissues :	and extensions therec	of.
agree that	when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation t	out at its exper	nse, sign all papers, ta	ake all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations
and do all acts which	h may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing a sting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns	and maintain:n or nominees.	g patents or other for	ms of protection for said inventions in any and air
Lagree tha	t I will communicate to said corporation or its representati	ves any facts	known to me respec	ting said inventions and when requested by said
corporation and at i	ts expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and general community of the said inverse proper protection for said inverse.	ally do everyth	ing possible to aid sa	aid corporation, its successors, assigns and legal
1 authorize	and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or n	ominees, to m	ake application for pa	stent or other form of protection for said inventions
in ite or their own r	name or in multiur name in any and all countries and to	invoke and d	aim for any application	on for patent or other form of protection for said
inventions filed by it	or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the In ay henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim s	ternational Co	nvention for the Prote	ction of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any
I hereby co	osent that a conv of this assignment shall be deemed a full	legal and form	ial equivalent of any a	issignment, consent to file or like document which
may be required in a	any country for any nurnose and more particularly in proof o	of the right of t	he said comoration o	r its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for
patent or other proj	per protection for said inventions, and to claim the afores ial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may h	aid benefits o	f the right of priority	provided by the International Convention for the
i covenant	with Thomson Licensing, its successors, assigns, legal re-	epresentatives	and nominees, that	to the best of my knowledge the right, title and
interest herein conve	eyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that	l I have full rigi	nt to convey the same	as herein expressed
,				
		Ø - 1 -		
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey	Date	OBIL	3/2009
			1 L	
Inventor (1)	Joel Sole		Mundinker	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature 10 Full.	No initials.)
			1	
F	Post Office Address 1006 Quail Ridge Drive	, Plainsbo	ro, New Jersey	08536 USA
)			1	201
1st Witness	Curtis Meaning	. <u></u> -		
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full	NO Ingrais
2ndWitness	toolling Marcha		francisco de la constitución de	
211044111000	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initiate)
			-1 - 1	1 0
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey	Date	<i>₽/\\</i> 5	2=01
			n	
Inventor (2)	Peng Yin		1-0	7
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials.)
	(1)12 21 1 1111		, -	
F	Post Office Address 49 Thoreau Drive, Plair	nsboro. Ne	w Jersev 0853	6 USA
	/			gran
1st Witness	Lysks Moung		Milles	Money
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials)
	0			
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	No initials \
ļ	(Type of Phili)	*******	Congression	8
Signed at	Driventon Mary Japan	Date	-07/28/2	en de la companya de
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey			
			James American St.	
Inventor (3)	Yunfei Zheng		May June 1	. and the same
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full	No initials.)
l l				
· ·	Post Office Address 5402 Ravens Crest Dr.	<u>, Plainsbo</u>	<u>ro, New Jersey</u>	08536 USA
	E 1: A.		Auch	maria
1st Witness	WHIS MOONING	_ ;	_www.	Windley ()
1	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full.	NO Inicals.)
2ndWitness	Hearline Massin		1	The state of the s
~unanities2	(Type or Print)	- **	(Signature in Full.	No initials)
han ann ann an ann an an an an an an an a				
	After this Assignment	it nas been red	corded please KE FUR	N to: Patent Operations

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form Rev: 01/2007

Page 2

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Cont'd)

Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey	Date	07/09/09	
Inventor (4)	Xiaoan Lu (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No Initials.)	
	Post Office Address 30 Kennedy Court, Pr	inceton, N	lew Jersey 08540 USA	
1st Witness	Curtis Mooring (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials)	
2nd Witness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
Signed at	Princeton, New Jersey	Date	7/9/09	
Inventor (5)	Qian Xu (Type or Print)	_	(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
		rive, Plain	sboro, New Jersey 08536 USA	
1st Witness	Cunks Mooning (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials)	
2nd Witness	(Type or Print) We or in		(Signáture in Full. No initials.)	
Signed at		Date		
Inventor (6)	22: 11	anna		
***	(Type or Print) Post Office Address		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
1st Witness				
2nd Witness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials)	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
Signed at	(Type or Print)	Date	(Signature in Full. No initials)	99 (999) 99 99 99
Inventor (7)		### 55 5555 555 555 55 555		
	(Type or Print) Post Office Address	nemio	(Signature in Full: No initials.)	
1st Witness	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,
2nd Witness	(Type or Print)	······································	(Signature in Full_No initials.)	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations
THOMSON Licensing LLC
PO Box 5312
Princeton, NJ 08543-

Pat Form Rev. 03/22/2006 5312

RECORDED: 04/28/2017